

**RECEIVED**

**02-19-2014**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

\_\_\_\_\_  
Appeal No. 2012AP378-W  
\_\_\_\_\_

STATE OF WISCONSIN ex rel.  
LORENZO D. KYLES,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM POLLARD, Warden,

Respondent.  
\_\_\_\_\_

**On Review of the Order of the Wisconsin  
Court of Appeals, District I**  
\_\_\_\_\_

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**  
\_\_\_\_\_

Robert R. Henak  
State Bar No. 1016803  
HENAK LAW OFFICE, S.C.  
316 N. Milwaukee St., #535  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202  
(414) 283-9300

Melinda A. Swartz  
State Bar No. 1001536  
LAW OFFICE OF MELINDA  
SWARTZ LLC  
316 N. Milwaukee St., #535  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202  
(414) 270-0660

Counsel for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. BECAUSE THE ALLEGATIONS OF KYLES’ <i>KNIGHT</i> PETITION ESTABLISH HIS RIGHT TO THE RELIEF REQUESTED, HE IS ENTITLED TO A HEARING AND DECISION ON THE MERITS OF HIS INEFFECTIVENESS CLAIM .....	2
A. Kyles Was Denied the Effective Assistance of Counsel on Appeal .....	3
1. Kyles’ “failure to seek an extension/failure to advise” claim is properly before the Court. ....	3
2. Kyles properly pled his “failure to seek an extension/failure to advise” claim ....	4
B. Because He Was Abandoned by Counsel and Unconstitutionally Left to Fend for Himself, Kyles Has Not Procedurally Defaulted His Claims .....	5
II. A <i>KNIGHT</i> PETITION IN THE COURT OF APPEALS IS THE PROPER PROCEDURE FOR REMEDYING THE FORFEITURE OF ONE’S DIRECT APPEAL RIGHTS DUE TO THE INEFFECTIVENESS OF COUNSEL .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10
RULE 809.19(8)(d) CERTIFICATION .....	11
RULE 809.19(12)(f) CERTIFICATION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Betts v. Litscher</i> , 241 F.3d 594 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>bin-Rilla v. Israel</i> , 113 Wis.2d 514, 335 N.W.2d 384 (1983) .....	3
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	6
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) .....	6
<i>In Interest of Jason B.</i> , 176 Wis.2d 400, 500 N.W.2d 384 (Ct. App. 1993) .....	6
<i>Larry v. Harris</i> , 2008 WI 81, 311 Wis.2d 326, 752 N.W.2d 279 .....	3, 7
<i>State ex rel. Ford v. Holm</i> , 2004 WI App 22, 269 Wis.2d 810, 676 N.W.2d 500 .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Santana v. Endicott</i> , 2006 WI App 13, 288 Wis.2d 707, 709 N.W.2d 515 .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Smalley v. Morgan</i> , 211 Wis.2d 795, 565 N.W.2d 805 (Ct. App. 1997) .....	10
<i>State v. Brockett</i> , 2002 WI App 115, 254 Wis.2d 817, 647 N.W.2d 357 .....	7
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 218 Wis.2d 550, 582 N.W.2d 409 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	9
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 2004 WI 84, 273 Wis.2d 192, 682 N.W.2d 784 .....	10
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 168 Wis.2d 509, 484 N.W.2d 540 (1992) .....	2-6, 8-10

<i>State v. Love</i> , 2005 WI 116, 284 Wis.2d 111, 700 N.W.2d 62 .....	3, 5
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis.2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979) .....	9
<i>State v. Starks</i> , 2013 WI 69, 349 Wis.2d 274, 833 N.W.2d 146 .....	6
<i>State v. Sutton</i> , 2012 WI 23, 339 Wis.2d 27, 810 N.W.2d 210 .....	4, 5, 7
<i>State v. Upchurch</i> , 101 Wis. 2d 329, 305 N.W.2d 57 (1981) .....	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	5
<b>Constitutions, Rules and Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.19(8)(b) .....	11
Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.19(8)(c) .....	11
Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.19(8)(d) .....	11
Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.19(12)(f) .....	11
Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.30 .....	8
Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.30(2)(a) .....	1, 3, 8, 9
Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.30(2)(b) .....	3
Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.62(6) .....	4
Wis. Stat. §974.06 .....	1, 6, 7
